

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.1023 of 2025

....

Sunil Kumar	Versus	 Appellant
The State of Jharkhand		 Respondent

....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant	: Mr. A.K.Chaturvedy, Adv.
For the State	: Mr. V.K.Vashistha, Spl. P.P.

....

05/15.06.2026

I.A. No.15949 of 2025

1. The instant application has been filed for condoning the delay of 37 days in preferring the present appeal.
2. Considering the reason assigned therein, delay in filing the present appeal is, hereby, condoned.
3. I.A. No.15949 of 2025 stands allowed.

Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.1023 of 2025

1. Learned counsel for the State seeks further time to comply the order dated 09.12.2025.
2. As prayed for, put up this case after two weeks.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)